
o s a n. ao in PRIORITY 

TO s Mr. ohe, ew York 

Date a 24 1961 

No. • 3681 

Re ONUO 2751 dour 3514. 

Unit d State has ed to rot t therm inin i rians by 

air. Howev r, b cau • of ype of rcratt ~ ilable, U cannot 
u e t bbe as airfi ld ot d p rture. u • • aircraft should th refor 

ugg et d by you, lift r ining Ni rian trom Ooma to L o for 

onward lift to Lago by USAF. our 0- 124 aircraft will take pa.rt in 

lift. ch dul as follow 1 

First ircraft M'D Leo 0415Z 29 • A Lago 0915Z 29 
os l315Z 29 , A Leo 1815Z 29 D Leo. for Fl-anoe 0915 

• 

Seoond will follow with one hour interv l . 

Third airer :tt ETD Leo 0615Z 29 M ET Lago lll5Z 29 D 

Lago for Franc 0215Z 30 • 

ourth aircraft will follow aircraft Thr with an hour interval . 

C 11 Si i Tape. 

Ple e k p us i.'"lformed about pro re of igerie.n rot tion. 

co• • Linn r 



To a G • PR!OlUTT 

Fro • er , N 

'.D te· • 24 1961 

o. • 3678 

Following eanu!ifsV 

undertak• MU.ADC .. 

r oeiv d r-ro Pr aident of Oh • Rikbye 

~h tal w1 th chel. Tut i- ada, 

.. l take not• oi' th• o tents ot '¥ r ssag• tran 1tte · to • 
through Qµai on... k•Y• Col onel Bre e, he oti g Brig . • Commander 
1n Lulua , h noently v1a1 d L:eopoldville to diacu • the 

r d.uotion ot th a co t1n t. 

? eliev that a a ti.afao ory arr t has be n r aohed but 
O er · kb.y , wh I · OW' 1• hol"t1,- vi•i tin th• Con , 

should have further di au aiona wit h Br1 a41 r ohel it h thinks 

th1 n.ceaa ohel lett tor th• Co 20th • •fra.1d 

that there 1 no que t1on th t tho · 1ze of oo tin ent will h rv t o 

be reduce over th nex two onth , but will ocept adjust ent4 to~ 

1m · or wi thdr :wal• tf the • • the task ot Unit d . tio , y 

• aiei-. 

I take not• of :,our ot er o e'X"V'ationa and th yau fo r your 

ur c • o th first two po te. th• l aat poi t , I wil l e;•t 

ohel o atu th dir tivea oa,:etully a.a alao will JD7 Ch1et of 

Def • ataft wh•n • n , via1ta the Oo •" 

J>iJJt e I 

CO I 
• 

• • Li •r 



INCOMING CODE CABLE 

(ETATPRIORITE) 

TO 11R . LilJJ:JER ~ 
FR011 SECG N 

DATE : . 24 ay 61 
HO : 3668 

Commission of investigation on Lumumba desires Russell-Cargill 

remain available for interrogation by commission in Leopoldville . Date 

of commission ' s arrival uncertain since commission has received no reply 

to itsk y 12 Letter to Kasavubu. If Russell-Cargill declines to agree 

to await commission's arrival, commission will send q_uestionnaire with 

request that Kanakaratne conduct interrrogation on basis of commission ' s 

questionnaire. 



r ·, 
Ill co· 0 CODE CABLE 

TO I RO S:BOilOUGH 

FRO! : r C1' AR UHAR 

D~TE i 24 Y 1961 

NUMB R 3663 

Your ONUC 2903 

ROUTINE 

Angola refugees . Agree you may supply food from relief stocks 

but in view of our respvns1bility to donors as trust es these supplies 

should be made as a loan not a gift. 

Since, aooordin to your ONUC 2829 para raph 6, you are unable 

to supervise distribution, supplies should be handed over to responsible 

agenci s who will assure feedin of right people. 

oo s Linner 

r 



'J.10 

FROM 

DATE 

NUMBER 

INCOMING CODE CABLE 

: LINNER Ji_ 
SECRETARY-GENERAL 

23 MAY 1991 

: 3662 

ROU'l'INE 

Reference _ __ and t hird letter f rom Bomboko addressed to 

Special Representative quoted therein. Presume you will obtain 

Dumontet ' s comments thereon and r epl y on basis of those comments to 

ministry of Foreign Affairs . Please send us t ext of such reply in 

due course . 



TO l 

FROM t VAUGH.AN 

DATE c 23 ay 1961 
NUMBER a 3661 

CO NG CODEC BL 

For your information following un 

S cretary: ~ener l dat d 15 a.y s 

RO :TIN 

ed l tter r oeived by 

"Nous venon tr' a r pectu usement par le. pr"sent vou 

signaler oe qui suit. onsieur 1 salair qui nous ote donne 

n ' est pas suffieant . Nou vou d andons respeotu use ent de nous 

donner un salaire suffis~t. Nous voua prions d bien vouloir 

1 

accepter notre demande. Dans l ' ttent de wotr reponse, nous vous saluons 

d ' avanoe; nous esp"rons r oovoir.,,.,otre repons av t 10 jour , sinon, 

nous prendrons lea mesures oon •quenoe. Ls ohauff urs bien vous aime, 

O? C Leopoldville. Le alair d s 3.470 frs, n ' e t pa: suffisant 

pour nous . " 

... 

cos Linner 



I 



INCOMING CODE CABLE 

ROU'.I.1INE 

TO :LINNER 

FROM S.iJCRETARY-GEY RAL 

DATE 2 3 M'.AY 1961 

NUMBER . 3641 . 

Reur A-1291 . 
I agree with your suggestion and would expect that pers onalities 

involved would indeed use t heir inf luence to keep matters in as low 

a key as possi le. I am sure that you have ta ed to Kasa-Vubu in the 

same vein when you met him . 



To 

From 

Date 

No . 

INCOMING CODE CABLE 

Mr . Linner, &oq_. 

Secretary General , New York. 

23 May 1961. 

3640 

MOST I Ml,:iEDIATE 

Reur A-1289 and A-1290. I have noted content of A-1289 with greatest 

regret. I entirely agree wi th your approach contained in A- 1290 and hope 

that you will discuss this matter urgently with Kasavubu who should request 

you to arrange immediately for a panel of three doctors of the ICRC . 

With the approval of Kasavubu, the senior ICRC representative in the Congo 

s hould be approached by you in order to proceed with greatest speed. 



INCOMING CODE Ct !..E 

TO 

FROM 

LLmER MACEOIN 

DATE 23 '1 Y 1961 

mmm ... m : 3636 

ROUTI~IB 

Your A-1287 regarding rotation of Ethiopian contingent . 7e agree that it 

is most desirable that the Ethiopian contingent in Coq be repatriated on 

24 as part of present US airlift . This is necessary not only from the point 

of view of using USAF airlift and morale of contingent in coq, but also 

from point of view of meeting legitimate wishes , repeatedly expressed to us, 

of the Ethiopian Ambassador here. In view of the decisions conveyed to 

you in our 3612 and 3613 I hope you will be able to take up at your 

meeting with Kasa-Vubu tomorrow the proposal to fly out the Ethiopian 

contingent at present in Coq as planned and fly in an equal number 

by way of replacement • You should press for this and then ;;ive 

instructions on spot for rotation to proceed on replacement basis . Please 

report in due course final outcome. 

This arrangement about replacement of an equal number of Ethiopians 

in Coq is of course purely temporary and is being agreed to without 

prejudice to the stationing of a full Ethiopian battalion in coq at 

earliest practicable date . 



IN G COD CABLE 

ROUTINE 

TO sLD R 

FRO a S C ~T RY- EN RAL 

DAT : 22 MAI 1961 

NUMB.-R I 3635 

Reur A- 1273. 

Th following l tt r houl be transmitt d by Poujoulat to 
JCa vu.bus 

" J • i l ' honneur d me ref rer ' votre l ttre du 17 a.i 1961 

(Ref 12/48 CAB/coo) par la.quell vou faites ·tat de o ~taine 

oharg ment d ' armes qui devraient tre u1t•r1 ur m nt e.oh · ·n • v rs 

Stanleyvill. Vou oitez' o t · gard let xt d la r • olution 

1600 ( . V) du 15 Avril 1961 qui" time indispen able que l me ur 

nee air a t effio o soi ti •diatem nt pri e pr l oret ire-

Oen •r 1 pour mpAoh r l envoi de mat •riel et de fourn1t·r a • 
militaires au Congo si o n ' 

N tion Unies." J , auis 
n oonfo:nnit • r ' olutions d 

ocor veo vous sur l ' a plioabilit • 
d oes dispo itions u c ou ls inform tions qu vou vez r ou s 

oon£i:nner 1 nt. J port r ' votre conn issano qu ' n pp io tion 

de o tte re elution, tout la Unite s lation · Uni a.u Congo ont r cu 

pour instruction d'obs rver si l re elution n t ff otiv m nt 

ap liqu, t d fair imm•diate ent rapport r tout manquement qui 

pourr it avoir liou en un point qu loonqu du t rritoir d la a •.P\lQlique . 

Vou ne m nqu rez p n ' arunoina d pens r ~eo moi que la r • olution qu vou 

cit z •ap lique ' tout l ' ens bl du t rritoire Con ola.1 et non s ulemont 
a une p rtie q loonqu du Con o. 

Haut con i er tion ". ¢ 



TO 

FROM 

DA'fE 

NUMBER 

IlrGOMING CODE CABLE 

LINNER 

SECRETARY-GENERAL 

23 MAY 1961 

3634 

Your A-1282 . 

PRIORITE 

Dumontet may be permitted to leave on 27 May and Fabry may 

relieve him and hold charge ad interim. If Kanakaratne returns in 

time he may be associated with Fabry in discussions with Foreign Office 

regarding status agreement . Ot herwise for few days Gardiner may have 

to attend to this also . Dumontet ' s successor should be in position 

by end first week June or thereabouts . Arrangements for his being 

introduced on arrival to local authorities are noted . Perhaps if 

Dumontet ' s home leave plans are known it may be possible for his 

successor to meet him en route and be fully briefed . 

2 . Osorio-Tafall definitely not proceeding Congo . We hope to 

have suitable replacements for Gilpin and others as they fall d~e. 



I NCOlfiNG CODE CABLE 

ROUTI NE 

1rO : LINNER MACEOIN 

FROM SEDRET RY-GENERAL 

DATE 23 Y 1961 

NUMBER 3633 

Your A-1284. We feel tha t proposals in your A-803 of 26 March 

specially paragraphs 1 and 2, form a sat i sfactory basis for training of 

officer cadre which is now es pecially urgent in respect of North Katanga 

Gendarmerie . You should therefore consider possibility of establishing an 

emergency tramning scheme at a place most acceptable to Leo, Elisabethville 

and Stanleyville authorities, without prejudice to more comprehensive 

scheme of reorganisa t ion of ANC. In prevai ling atmosphere in Congo, it 

seems to us that Kamina would be best. You should therefore consider 

the question of starting consult a tions wi t h all concerned including 

Lundula and Munungo. 

Please bear in mind the f act t hat our efforts to find a Swedish 

General to prepare country-wide plan for reorganization of armed forces 

have not met with success . You may give serious thought to f i nding a 

suitable off icer f or this purpose from units under your command or if that 

provesimpossible, to suggest new names 



... 

INCOMING CODE CABLE . 

To Mr . Li nner . /2_ 
Fr om . Secretary General . . 
Dat e 23 May 61. 
No . . 3632 . 

Your A-1283 agreed . 



INCOMING CO:D:t, CABLE 

To Mr . Linner <fl 
From Sec-Gen 

Date 23 May 1961 

No . . 3631 . 

1. Reur A- 1275 Fabri may begin preliminary discussions but it is 
~ SC 

essential to hold firm<nlall matters of principle cma though stating as to 

details not affecting principles that he will report in full to HQs . ONUC 

obviously cannot operate with legal status less than that considered necessary 

for UNEF, e;nar would Secretary-General have authority to accept terms less 

favourable than any which General Assembly, as exemplified in convention , 

deemed necessary in application of Charter article 105 . _ 

2 . Reur para 2 A failure to excempt . . t· t • t · vuould immigra ion res ric ion,. 

conflict with mandate provision for exclusive UN decision on composition of 

military elements to be sent to country as stated in first report of Secretary­

General to Security Council . 

3. Similarly retention of criminal jurisdiction by states contributing 

troops is an essential principle as indicated in para 163 of A-3943 summary 

s t udy of UNEF. Pursuant to Secretary-General statement at 873rd meet ing of 

Security Council the concluding principles in this study became basim document 

on interpretation of ONUC mandate . Obviously, maintenance of this principle is 

a fortiori required in country which lacks judiciary . 

4 • .As cited in para 2 above basic mandate already states manner in which 

Secretary-General takes fullt into account best government views on composition . 

There is no objection to restating this point in the agreement provi ded the 

provisionstrictly conforms to the mandate language approved by Security Council . 

As to designating special representative , however, provision for most government 

advi ce in bilateral agreement would endanger principle of charter article 101 

and cannot be included. 



(Continuation of No . 3631) 

5. Freedom of movement accorded by basic agreement on 27 July was 

absolute, as required in mandate , and should not now be cut back. Moreover , 

restriction on national securitygrounds would contradict basic law and order 

purposes of ONUC and introduce unilateral powers over its presence . 

6. Likewise our dr4ft para 9 in no way qualified congolese sovereignty but 

its elimination would hinder force in maintaining law and order . 

7. Many details in your para 3 will bear further discussion though most seem 

less suitable for freezing into this text than for working out through later 

understandings in application of this agreement. Thus foreign ministry is 

our traditional formal channel but agreement cannot properly cut off direct 

mili t ary liaison or consu~tants ministerial contacts. Some points concerning 
reference 

flag procedures may also merit discussion but your/indicates probabl y conflict 

with flag code. Moreover, it is clear that in quasi-military operations UN troops 

must be authorized to fly UN flag in many circumstances congolese draft would 

seem to exclude. 

8. Reur para 5 agree draft para 36 should now say "Subject to resolutions 

of Security Council and General Assembly" . ·vould likewise make 37 b read 

"UN may not have recourse to force except in the last resort and within 

the restrictions imposed by its mandate and the resolution of the Security 

Council and General Assembly" . 



INCOMING CODE 

To : LI NNER , LEOPOLDVILLE 

From SECGEN , NEWYORK 

Date : 23 May 1961 

No t 3630 

Continuation of 3629. 

"Mr. President, 

I have the honour to acknowledge receipt of your three letters 

dated 13 May 1961, which were conveyed to me by my Acting Special 

Representative in the Congo. In these letters you request 

(1) that the United Nations shoul d undertake to disarm Congolese 

troops under the command of foreign military personnel or of mercenaries, 

and prevent the dispersal of such troops, so as to avoid the creation of 

armed bands that would endanger security; 1 

(2) that the Uni ted Nations disarm illegal armed groups wi th a 

view to preventing the danger of civil war or other disturbances; 

(3) that the United Nations should clarify the distinction to be 

drawn between the Chief of State ' s authority (pouvoir) in maintaining 

public order and security, and activities that may be considered as falling within 

the realm of civil war. 

You are of course aware that United Nations action in the Congo 

must remain strictly within the limits of the Security Council and General 

Assembly resolutions. The position which the United Nations has taken 

throughout its consideration of the Congo problem is stated in General Assembly 

resolution 1600 (XV) which •calls upon the Congolese authorities concerned 

to desist from attempting a military solution of their problems and to 

resolve them by peaceful meansj. The resolution indicates that the solution 

of t he important problems which you raise should chiefly be sought by way of 

political reconciliation, a task to which the United Nations Operation in 

the Congo is fundamentally dedicated . It may be anticipated, moreover, that 

once such an approach has come to fruition, the problems raised by the 



- 2 -

existence of what you call rebel units or dissident groups will largely fall 

away of their own accord. 

It is the obligation of ONUC, under paragraph A-1 of the resolution 

of 21 February 1961, to take immediately all appropriate measures to prevent 

the occurrence of civil war in the Congo, including arrangements for cease-fires, 

the halting of all military operations , the prevention of clashes, and the 

use of force , if necessary, in the last resort. Therefore it is obviously the task 

of the United Nati ons to ensure that controversies between authorities in the 

various parts of the Congo do not grow into ci vil war. Any military 

initiative being in contradiction to the stand taken by the United Nations 

would have to be resisted by UN forces in the Congo. 

Under paragraph A-2 , the United Nations responsibilities relate to 

the 'immediate withdrawal and evacuation from t he Con go of all Belgian and 

other foreign military and para-military personnel and political advisers 

not under the United Nations Command, and mercenaries. • United Nations action 

in this regard is likewise covered by the agreement of general principles 

between the President of the Republic of the Congo and the Secretary- General 

of the United Nations dated 17 April 1961, under which the United Nations is 

bound and has agreed to render full assistance to t he President of the 

Republic in implementi ng paragraphs A-2 and 8-2 which of course are mandatory 

t hroughout the territory of the Republic. 

Under paragraph 8-2, the United Nations has responsibilities with 

regard to Congolese ar med units and personnel which 1should be reorganized 

and brought under discipline and control, and arrangements be made on 

impartial and equitable bases to that end and with a view to the elimination 

of any possibility of interference by such units and personnel in the 

political life of the Congo ' . 

I note in this connexion your letter of 5 March and your message 

of 3 May 1961. The former , in particular, specifies your position that while 

' the reorganization must embrace the entire country ' , and while ' the 

Government is prepared to initiate the operation at once in the units under 

General Mobutu ' s command 1 , this , in your words , 1is subject .to the 

_J 



condition that a satisfactory agreement is reached on the matter with the 

military leaders at Stanleyville, Bakwanga and Elisabethville l . I can 

only endorse the clear acknowledgement contained in your letter of 5 March 

that the United Nations force cannot, for purposes of reorganization, be 

expected to subdue organized armed for ces regarded as dissident by any 

authorities in the Congo. 

In conclusion, I wish to express t he hope that Parliament will be 

called into session at an early date and that the problems of the Congo 

will thereby be solved by democratic means and without any further recourse 

to actions which are likely to lead to bloodshed." 



~ 

INCOMING CODE 

To . LINNER, LEOPOLDVILLE ~ . 

from : SECGEN, NEWYORK 

Date 23 May 1961 

No . 3629 . 

Please transmit soonest following to Kasa-Vubu from me in reply 
to his three letters of 13 May 1961. French and English texts follow: 

"Le 22 mai 1961 

Monsieur le President, 

J 1ai 1 1honneur d1accuser reception de vos trois l ettres du 

13 mai 1961, qui m1ont ete transmises par man Representant special par 

interim au Congo. Dans ces lettres, vous demandez: 

1) que l'ONU entreprenne de desarmer les troupes congolaises 

commandees par du personnel militaire etranger ou des mercenaires et de 

las mettre dans 1 1 impossibilite de se disperser, de fa~on a eviter la 

creation de bandes armees qui mettraient en danger la securite; 

2) que 1 10NU desarme les groupes armes illegaux en vue 

d 1emp8cher le danger de guerre civile ou d'autres troubles; 

3) que 1 10NU precise la distinction a faire entre les pouvoirs 

que possede le Chef de l'Etat pour maintenir l'ordre et la securite 

publics et les activites qui peuvent etre considerees comma tombant dans 

le domaine de la guerre civile. 

Vous savez, bien entendu, que 1 1action de 1 1 0NU au Congo doit demeurer 

strictement dens les limites des resolutions du Conseil de securite et de 

1 1Assemblee generale. La position que l'ONU a constamment adoptee a 
propos du probleme du Congo est enoncee dans la resolution 1600 (XV} de 

1 1Assemblee generale, qui 1prie les autorites congolaises interessees de 

renoncer a chercher une solution militaire a leurs problemes et de 

resoudre ces problemes par des moyens pacifiques". La resolution indique 

que la solution des problemes importents que vous evoquez doit ~tre recherchee 



- 2 -

principalement par le moyen d ' une reconciliation politique, t@che qui est 

l ' objet essentiel de l'Operation des Nations Unies · au Congo . De plus , on 

peut prevoir qu 1une fois que cette conception aura donne ses fruits , les 

problemes souleves par !'existence de ce que vous appelez les unites rebelles 

ou les groupes dissidents se trouveront , dens une large mesure , resolus 

d 1eux-mBmes . 

Aux termes du paragraphe A-1 de la resolution du 21 fevrier 1961, 

l ' ONUC est tenue de prendre immediatement toutes mesures appropriees pour 

empecher le declenchement d1une guerre civile au Congo, not amment des 

dispositions concernant des cessez-le-feu , la cessation de toutes operations 

militaires, la prevention de combats et le recours a la force , si besoin est , 

en dernier ressort . Il appartient done a 1 10NU d' assurer que les 

controverses entre les autorites des differentes parties du Congo ne se 

transforment en guerre civile . Les troupes de 1 10NU au Congo devraient 

resister a toute initiative militair e qui serait contraire a la position 

prise par les Nations Unies . 

Aux termes du paragraphe A-2 , les responsabilites de 1 10NU concernent 

le ' retrait et l ' evacuation immediate du Congo de taus les personnels 

militaire et paramilitaire et conseillers politiques belges et d ' autres 

nationalites ne relevant pas du Commandement des Nations Unies, ainsi que 

des mercenaires • . A cet egard, 1 1action de 1 10NU est egalement regie par 

1 1accord de principe general entre le President de la Republique du Congo 

et le Secretaire general des Nations Unies, en date du 17 avril 1961, aux 

termes duquel l ' ONU est convenue d 1accorder toute assistance au President 

de la Republique dens 1 1applicat ion des paragraphes A-2 et 8- 2, qui, bien 

entendu , ont force obligatoire sur tout le territoire de la Republique . 

Aux termes du paragraphe 8-2t 1 10NU a des responsabilites concernant 

les unites et l e personnel armes congolais~ qui doivent Stre ' reorganises 

et sounds a une discipl i ne et a un contr8le, ••• des dispositions etent 

prises sur des bases impartiales et equitables a cette fin et en vue 

d 1eliminer toute possibilite d 1ingerence de ces unites et de ce personnel 

dens la vie politique du Congo '• 



- 3 -

Je prends note , ace sujet, de votre lettre du S mars et de votre 

message du 3 mai 1961~ Dans votre lettre du S mars, en particulier, vous 

specifiez que si 11a reorganisation doit s 1etendre a tout le pays' et si 

1le Gouvernement est pret a faire commencer 1 1operation immediatement 

dans les unites qui dependent du Commandement du General Mobutu ' , ceci , 

selon vos propres termes, 1est a la conditionqiJLn accord suffisant soit 

intervenu ace sujet avec les chefs militaires de Stanleyville, de Bakwanga 

et d 1Elisabethville 1 • Jene puis qu 1 approuver le principe clairement enonce 

clans votre lettre du S mars, selon lequel on ne peut attendre de la Force de 

1 10NU que, pour des buts de reorganisation, elle reduise des forces armees 

organisees considerees comme dissidentes par une autorite quelconque du 

Congo . 

En conclusion, je tiens a exprimer 1 1espoir que le Parlement sera 

convoque a une date repprochee et que, de ce fait , les problemes du Congo 

seront resolus par des moyens democratiques et sans autre recours a des 

actes de nature a provoquer des effusions de sang." 

~nglish text follows in 3630. 



To Linner 

From Sec Gen 

No . 

Date 

3622 

22 May 1961. 

Il;"GOEING COD:li. CABLE 

MOST DJ.8DIATE 

Reference my 3612 and 3613 transmitting letter to President 

Kasavubu and my 3615 addressed to you . 

I request you to hand over the letter personally to President 

Kasavubu and to indicate orally the reactions conveyed in 3615, tactfully 

and unmistakably . Please inform me after you have done so . 



., . 

INCOMI NG CO.DE CABLE . 

I MMEDIATE . 

~ 
To Mr . Linner . 

From . Secretary-General . . 
Date . 22 May 61. . 
No . . 3615. . 

You receive separately letter to Kasavubu re. Dayal . You 

will observe that in impeccable fo r m it states that it is we who found 

it practically impossible to work with people which over fomr months 

take such st ands as thos e demons trated in Friday meeting . We f eel that 

not only attitude at Friday meeting bu t also Sa turdays handling of contact 

with Dipolmats etc. goes beyond what one can accept although we have to 

accept it. I believe however that you may f ind a way to make iteclear 

to them that their way of handling publicity of our reaction - - which 

anyway is our business and not theirs - - wi ll have decisive influence 

on our judgment re . possibility to continue constructive operation . 

Kasavubuand Co. gladly talk about breaking agreements and relations as 

based on agreements . Have they realised that we are the giving party and 

that we may take their word seriously and break ourselves? Leaks with 

triumphant overtones and manifest ations of a sense of superior ity ,and 

strength from Congo side will be duly noted and proper conclusions drawn . 

For the moment we on our side do not intend to take initiative to 

publication of Dayals resignation and it is not for t hem to do it . 



'i!OST IMllEDI.ATE 

irl~ 

Mr . President, 

From Mr . Abbas I have received a full account of his 

conversation with you and your collaborators on the occasion of his 

farewell visit . I wish to give you an immediate reply to your reaction 

to my letter regarding Mr Dayals intended return. 

Permit me to say that I must note with the deepest disappointment 

that your confidence in the United Nations and myself does not enable 

you to accept as a United Nations official in Leopoldville a man who 

enjoys my own full confidence. I am also disappointedthat you stiml 

lend credence to accusations and allegations for which I have found no 

basis and on which I have repeatedly tried to give you clarification; 

the latest example being the reference to a report alleged official 

contacts between .Mr Dayal and M:r Kanza and the alleged refusal by it 

to reply to the communication regarding the matter from Mr Bahizi , the 
I 

facts in both respects being 4uite different from what was conveyed to 

Mr Abbas. 

Be that as it may, I naturally communicated the substance of 

Mr Abbas report to Mr Dayal and his reaction was that in the circumstances 

indicated by the positions taken in the course of the conversation he no 

longer saw any possibility for him to make a constructive contribution to 

the united Nations assistance operation in the Congo in the s pirit of the 

United Nations , which it was his hope to make and his duty as an official 

of the United Nations to carry out. He therefore informs me that he do es 

not wish to continue with his assignment as my Special Representative in 

the Congo. It is with rluctance and great regret that I have to accept his 

conclusion, for it is my firm conviction that he has carried his United 

Nations responsibilities with an ability matched by his loyalty and integrity . 

As the departure of Mr Abbas could not be postponed, and as Mr 

Dayal, in accordance with his own wishes, will not resume his functions, 

Mr Linner will for the time beigg, as the Senior official in Leopoldville, 

function as officer-in-charge . I hope, however to be able before long to 

inform you of the administrative arrangements envisaged for the coming phase 

in our assistance to the Congo on the basis of the memorandum recently hand ~d 

to you . 
Please accept, Mr. President, the assurances of my highest 

consideration . 
Dag Hammarskjold Secretary General . 



r 

To 

From 

Date 

No 

: 

. • 

LINNER, LEOPOLDVILLE 

SECGEN, NE\vfORK 

22 May 1961 

3612 

INCOMING CODE 

Please transmit following letter urgently to Kasa-Vubu. French 

and English texts follow: 

"Monsieur le President, 

M. Abbas m'ayant rendu compte de la conversation qu'il a eue 

avec vous et vos collaborateurs lors de sa visite d1adieux, je tiens a 
revenir sans tarder sur votre reaction a la lettre que je vous ai 

adressee au sujet du retour prevu de M. Dayal. 

Permettez-moi de vous dire que c'est avec une tree profonde 

deception que j 1ai note que la confiance qua vous avez dens les Nations 

Unies et en moi-m@me ne vous permet pas d 1accepter comma representant 

des Nations Unies a Leopoldville un homme qui a man entiere confiance. 

Je suis egalement de~u de constater que vous pr~tez encore foi a des 

accusations et allegations auxquelles je n 1ai trouve aucun fondement et 

au sujet desquelles j 1ei en plusieurs occasions tente de vous donner des 

eclaircissements: les dernieres en date etant la mention d 1une information 

salon laquelle il y aurait eu des contacts officiels entre M. Dayal et 

M. Kanza et le refus que j'aurais oppose de repondre a la communication 

que m•a adressee ace sujet M. Bahizi. Dans 1 1un et 1 1autre cas, les 

faits sent tres differents de ceux que 1 1on a rapportes a M. Abbas. 

Quoi qu 1il en soit, j 1ai naturellement porte la teneur du rapport 

de M. Abbas a la connaissance de M. Dayal qui, etant donne la situation 

creee du fait des positions prises au cours de la conversation, a estime 

qu 1il ne lui etait plus possible d 1apporter a 1 1operation d 1assistance 

des Nations Unies au Congo, dens l'esprit des Nations Unies, la 

contribution constructive qu'il esperait fournir et qu'il etait de son; 
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devoir de fournir en tant que representant des Nations Unies. Il ~•a 

done fait savoir qu 1il ne souhaite pas poursuivre son mandat de 

Representant special au Congo. C1est a contrecoeur et a regret que j 1ai 

accepte sa decision, car je suis fermement persuade qutil stest acquitte 

des responsabilites qui lui incombaient en tant que Representant des 

Nations Unies avec une competence egale a sa loyaute et a son integrite. 

Comme le depart de M. Abbas n1a pas pu etre retards et comme 

M. Dayal, conformement au desir qu 1il a exprime, ne reprendra passes 

fonctions, c 1est M. linner qui en sa qualite de plus ancien 

fonctionnaire de ! ' Organisation des Nations Unies a Leopoldville 

assumere pour 1 1instant les responsabilites. J'espere toutefois pouvoir 

vous informer sans trop tarder des dispositions administratives 

envisagees pour la prochaine phase de notre assistance au Congo sur la 

base du memoire qui vous a recemment ete remis. 

Veuillez agreer, Monsieur le President, les assurances de ma 

tres haute consideration. 

English text following in our 3613. 

Le Secretaire general, 
Dag Hammarskjold" 



;:.~ YC6 S NY 542 22 11 )Z 

INCOMING CLEAR CABLE 

ONUC 
LEOPOLDVILLE 

ETAT PRIORITE 

3609 Immediate Linner and Famine Relief. Following is message 
for President Kasa-Vubu mentioned in my cable 3608. English 
text: 

"In a message transmitted to your Excellency on thirty 
April, I drew attention to the stoppage of the Kasai Famine 
Relief Operation which followed events at Port Francqui. Although 
the United Nations had sufficient stocks of food and medicines 
in Luluabourg, it was unable to forward them to the areas where 
they were required owing to lack of cooperation from local 
authorities. I mentioned in that message that any interruption 
of supplies would lead to an immediate and severe increase in 
mortality. 

I have not had any information from your Excellency as 
to the steps you have been able to take in support of the operation 
and in the meantime we have had to relocate the Famine Relief Unit 
at Lac Mukamba. The United Nations is most anxious to continue 
an operation which has saved so many Congolese lives and I therefore 
propose to ensure the delivery of supplies of food and medicines 
at the local distribution points by introducing regular sur~ace 
convoys escorted by United Nations troops. The detailed movements 
required are being worked out and will be communicated to your 
Excellency. 

May I again express the hope that I can count on your 
Excellency's active and practical support in this lifesaving 
project and particularly in your assuring the ready cooperation 
of all local authorities in Kasai Province. 



, 

Please accept, Excellency, the assurances of my 
very high consideration , " 

French text: 

11 Dans un message transmis a votre Excellence le 
30 Avril, j ' ai appele votre attention sur l'interru.ption 
des operations de secours pour la lutte contre la famine 
au Kasai a la suite des evenements de Port Francqui . Bien 
que l'Organisation des Nati ons Unies ait eu a sa disposition 
des stocks suffisants de produits ali mentaires et de medica­
ments a Luluabourg, elle n•a pules envoyer dans les zones 
ou ils etaient necessaires par suite du manque de cooperation 
des autorites locales. Dans le message susmentionne j'ai 
indique que toute interruption des livraisons provoquerait 
une augmentation grave et i mmediate de la mortalite. 

Je n'ai pas re9u de rense1gnements de votre Excellence 
sur les mesures qu'elle a pu prendre pour aider ces operations 
et, entretemps, nous avons du transferer au Lac Mukamba le 
groupe s'occupant des secours pour la lutte centre la famine. 
L' ONU souhaite vivmment continuer les operations qui ont 
sauve tant de vies congolaises; je propose done d'assurer 
la livraison de produits alimentaires et de medicaments aux 
centres locaux de distribution en recourant a des convois qui 
emprunteraient les moyens de transport terrestres et seraient 
escortes par des troupes de l'ONU. Nous mettons au point les 
details de l'operation et ils seront communiques a votre 
Excellence. 

Puis-je exprimer a nouveau l'espoir que je pourrai 
compt er sur l 'appui act i f et positif de vot re Excel ence pour 
mettre en oeuvre ce projet desti ne a sauver des vies humaines 
et en particulier pour assurer la cooperation spontanee de 
toutes les autor ites locales de la Provi nce du Kasai. 

, r 

Veuillez,agreer, Excell ence, les assurances de ma tres 
haut :e consideration. " SECRETARY-GENERAL. 



INCOMING CODE CAJ3LE 

(ETATPRIORITE) 

TO MR . LINNER fu 
FROM SEDGEN 

DATE 22 May 61 
NO 3608 

Your ONUC 2794 and 2795 famine relief. '110 let the feeding of hungr y and 

sick people depend on the v aryin& fortunes of political factions in Kasai 

is unacceptable. Nor can Unations abandon the task in view of its general 

responsibilities in the Congo and the generous support received from 

wor ld community. Further, we nru.st have some assurance that supplies reach 

the people for whom they are intended. In these circumstances and in 

agreement with you t hat we cannot operate simply on assurances from 

Kalon.ji of safety of personnel , I conside r that supplies must be delivered 

at established joints of distribution to assure their proper use and that 

for their safety civilian personnel should be escorted by Unations military 

convoy. Despite other important calls on his resources, the force commander 

will, I am sure, r ecognize the claims of this operation. It is understood 

that you can maintain an adequate flow of supplies to Luluabourg and also 

have enough surface transport to move fo rward fromthere under military 

escort . 

It is premature to determine how much, if any, relief will be required 

between small harvest in June and big harvest in December nor should we 

accept or disovm "responsibility" in advance for additional refugees . 

Basic principles are that we make our own determination of who need relief 

and then give them all assistance whi ch is within our resources and which 

local circumstances including poli ticaans permit . '11hus there would be no 

question of ma.~ing our relief supplies available to Kalonji on payment. 

Either he makes it possible for us to do the job or he must take care of 

his starving people himself. 

I agree that a message to President Kas avubu would be appropri ate and 

it follows in clear cable. Unless you have any amen ments to su 6est it 

can be transmitted forthwith . 



IN C011I NG CODE CABLE 

TO MR . LINNER 6i_. 
FROM S.J:CRETARY.+GENERAL 

DATE 

NO 

22 May 61 

3606 

Your 1281. 

(ROUTINE ) 

Information might in suitable form be communicated to Kasavubu . 



TO 

FROM 

NO 

INCO:t:iING CODE CABLE 

MR . LTI:;I{ER 

S~~ CRETARYG...:;N:CRAL 

22 1lay 61 

3605 

Your mroc 2855. 

( E'l1 TPRIORI'l'E) 

Please inst ruct Poujoulat to transmit to Kasavubu t he fo l lor1ing 

message from me; 

"Secgen, in referring to mess age 12/52/c.A:B/ AE/COQ, notes with 

greatest surprise its content which is obviously based on erroneous 

information transmitted to the President by Mr. Bahizi, his represen­

tative in New York. The Secgen wishes to state t hat if Mr . Dayal has, 

on the request of Mr . Kanza, received him, such a discussion can cer­

taily not be regarded as in any sense as an official contact whi ch 

would be consider ed as justifyi ng a pr otest . I arn cert ai n that t he 

Pr esi dent is aware that t he presen t political s i tuat i on in the Congo 

makes it unavoi dable for UN personnel to hav e cont acts 1 offic ieux ' 

with repre s entat i ves of various regimes exercis ing de f acto authori t y 

in Congo" . 



INCO ING CODE CABLE 

To Mr . S. Linner 

From: Secretary-General, ew York 

Date: 20 May 1961 

No . : 3602 

ROUTIN 

Your 1265 . Thank you for your words . We all know, trust and 

admire your unreserved dedication to your task. I am happy to know 

you carry the responsibilities which now for a while will be yours, 

with the formal presentation of your position which falls short of 

the fact, but, I am sure you agree, is wise in the circumstances . 

We all wish you the best of luck. 



ROUT .... SLIP 

TO 

I APPROVAL NOTE AND RETURN 

SEE ME, PLEASE YOUR COMMENTS 
-

YOUR SIGNATURE YOUR INFORMATION 

NOTE AND FILE FOR ACTION - --

Ol11Uc 

DATE FROM 
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INCOMING CODE CA.BLE 

To Messrs. S. Li nner and Ahmed ROUTIN 

Fr om Mr . Bunche , New Yor k 

Date: 20 ay 1961 

No . 3600 

Despite serious efforts thus far unable to produce suitable 

qualified replacement £or Razou with Ruanda Urundi commission . 

1atter now extremely urgent as operat ion scheduled to begin early 

June and administrative arrangements must commence immediately. 

Must , therefore, ask you to re- examine your situation talcing into 

account Lai and Grunzweig postings , and arrange Hazou release . 

Instructions for Hazou will follow shortly from Field Service . 

Dist . : M:r . Ahmed 



-t 

• 

To 

From 

Date 

No . 

INCOMING CODE CABLE 

Mr . s. Linner I J 

Secretary-General, New York 

20 May 1961 

3594 

ROU11INE 

Commission of investigation on Lumumba wishes Russel-Cargill 

held for interrogation by commission on their anticipated visit 

Leo . You may so inform British embassy . In view of Russel-Gargillts 

voluntary surrender and previous statement , he may agree to await 

commission 1 s inquiry while under U.N . protection . If commission does 

not depart soon for Leo they may possibly decide to request written 

deposition from Russell- Cargill in response to their questions . In 

any event Russel-Cargill should not be released without instructions 

from Headquarters . 



noo 

{ ros'l' I DIA 1. ) 

TO C • LUJN-R 

FRO I • CF RQUR. R 

DAB : 20 y 61 
0 t 3593 ,. -,. -

Your ONUC 2831. •e h en giv t o und retand th -re mi ht b 

hort e of o eh. in trea ury to m t e .P ~ent du 24th or 

f d later. Inf r fro your rp ly t h t w y b mi info~ d 
advia. • 

c bl • W bel i e e it 

that there i no difficulty. Ple 

pe raso h by now h d 

in oaa of n ed further adv by monetary council to ov rnment with-

in mar in r served to~ noi , oondly an issue of bor t 

term tr o.sury bonds, and t hird yr aym nt byC so of ome of it d bt 

to gov mm nt . 



IN COMING CODE CABLE 

To Mr. S. Linner 

From: Secretary-General, New York 

Date: 20 May 1961 

No . 3590 

dz_ 
MOST IMMEDIATE 

Please inform Bomboko most urgently t hat we have received 

Abbas ' report on his conversation with President Kasavubu, 

Mr . Bomboko and others regarding Mr . Deya1 1 s return . The obser­

vations made of which we were informed in the course of the 

night will be taken up for our most urgent consideration Sat­

urday and we hope to communicate our reaction in course of day . 

While matter is under discussion we take for granted that nothing 

will be done or said publicly which could in any way complicat e 

matter or risk fruitful cooperation which has developed on basis 

of 17 April agreement . 

v-11 



.. 

-

TO ' c LIN?TER <tz. 
FROM t 4 C 1, QUEAR 

: 20 Y 1961 

3587 

Bdele hea cabled •ra ca au gesting measures o tide 

paym~nt d e since D seyn s mission must a ait return of central 

a thorities from Coquilhatville. ' e hope this oa.n be done 

without unation cash advance . Would like to hav your assesaont 



TO 

FROM 

DATE 

NUMBER 

INCOMING CODE CAB1$ 

ABBAS 

SECBETARY- G..ili~ERAL 

20 MAY 19 61 

3585 

For Gardiner. Your A-1258, 
1. We will make suitable approaches here. 

ROUTINE 

3. It i s sugges t ed that dr 4ft l etter be held until t he repl y 

to t he thr ee l etters wi l l be t r ansmitt ed 1 probabl y fo lloving Mondavs 

meeting of the advi sorJ Committee . 



INCOiiING CODE CABLE 

ROUTINE 

TO :.ABBAS 

FRO SJCRJTn.RY-G.:!uJ~RAL 

DAE 20 1 Y 1961 

Nm.ffii<.,R 3584 

Reference 3256 and 3432 • 

Swedish mission informs that government has advised that 

neither Tamm nor Ohlih can be made available . Tamm is in poor 

health while Ohlin must be kept in Sweden to perform his duties 

as inspector of armored troops . 'le will now make approaches in 

new directions to be determined . 

( ~ • liM;w.Vi, 
c;;~_. !h4't.t~ 

~r..r) 
I 



TO M.ACEOIN 

DAT 

?H.1MBER : 

INCOMiliG CODE CABLE 

of renoe ONUC 2827. a are not vary clear as to what 

i ex cted to do in :Wene Ditu, detach d from 
its parent battalion. e therefore sug et no such aotion be 

taken pending discussion with Rikhye, who is informed of our 
views. 

cc: Abbas 

\ 



IYCvITirn COD CABLE 

ROTJ:lliifE 

TO : ABBAS-

FROM SECRJTARY- GEHERAL 

DAT.... 19 LL Y 1961 

mnzBER 3555 

Commission of inquiry on Lumumba requests soonest 

ori5inal french texts of quoted statements in cablegrams 

D- 351, D-352 , D-381 , D-414 and D- 415 . 



INCOMING CODE CABLE 

TO : MACEOIM 

FROM : B rem; 

DATE , 19 UAY 1961 
HUMBER r 3554 

. 

1. A US Air •Force survey team is leaving Washington 20 .M~ 1 

C. \,' 

-;✓ 

to vis~t ONUC. They will tudy our air transport requirements with 

partioular refereno,_e to need for. lar~-sized ai.r transport airoraft , 

and maintenance of Cll9s. Rikbye will give you further details. 

2. Sinoe team leaves on short notice, they will need assistance 
• _. k 

on arrival on matters pertaining to passports and visas. US embassy 1 

in Leopoldville has be n advised of thi; however, your assistance 

iould be appreciated. They will arrive 

number etc ••• , will be informed later. 

flight t 

arnes · of Officers on team as follows I Colonel Howard E 

Richard D Stevens. 



'l'o : Oen. Jlao in 

m 1 • Bunche, N York 

D t 1 19 

Bo. I 3548 

1961 

R f rence ONUC 27 66 and my 3480. 

Cana.41 x· pr nt tiv mpha iz that position of his gove_rn­

ment i that Canadian ign 1 personnel mu t not rep at not b s nt 

to ta.di without pr onal arms . lo objection to these be 1n 

we pon oh ts • 

OCH • • Abbas 



)-; A- . 
0 I • ~ 

Fro t khye. 
Date I 18 61. 

o . I 3543 

Ret r ce OU%' )461 d U0 2764. 

As later it ble Air connections not avail bl, 

arriving Br zzz :ville 555 Sunday orn1 , 21 , on Air • ee 

flight 403. Pl arran n lioopter lif to Leo e aooept 

Dayal kind offer to st113 in hi 

o. o. • Ahmed 

o. c. • Abb • 



INCOMING CLEAR 

TO . ABBAS, LEOPOLDVILLE . 
FROM . SECGEN, NEW YORK . 
DATE 18 May 1961 

No. . 3542 . 

On the eve of your return to Addis after your most arduous 

assignment in Leo, extending in time and in responsibilities far beyond 

anything I anticipated, I wish to send you my warxrest thanks for what 

you have done for the Organization in this mutual undertaking. You 

have indeed lived up to the very great confidence I a.nd all with me 

have in you and you have shown the fine personal qualities which make 

you such a support in all our works. Certainly, as a good African, you 

can also derive satisfaction from the feeling that you have served the 

best interests of the continent and newly independent states, whatever 

disappointments you have met, whatever misunderstandings you have had 

to accept and whatever distance we still may have to cover before having 

achieved our aims. To these words of gratitude I add, with an even more 

personal accent, my warm thanks f or your understanding and your unfailing 

loyalty to me in a common cause. 



INCOMING CODE 

To : ABBAS, LEOPOLDVILLE 

from t SECGEN, NEWYORK 

Date 19 May 1961 

No : 3532 

Priere transmettre message suivant President Kasa-Vubu: 

~J 1ai 1 1honneur d 1accuser reception de vos trois lettres 

du 13 mai 1961 qui m'ont ete transmises par mon Representant special 

par interim au Congo. Etant donne 1 1importance des questions 

qu 1elles soulevent, je crois necessaire d 1etudier leur contenu evec 

la plus grande attention et d'en entretenir le Comite consultatif 
n 

pour le Congo. J 1espere @tre en mesure d'ici quelques jours de vous 

adresser une reponse circonstanciee. 

Tres haute consideration." 



D CO! 'ING COD.,. C L • 

To Mr. bbas, [ac oin 
From Bunche . 

Date . 18 May 61 . . 
No 3531 . 

Reference A- 1230. Yugoslav mission informed us on 14 May 

that their Government intends to send an aircraft to Stanleyville 

under the auspices of their Red Cross to pick up 70 congolese children 

to be taken to yugoslavia. Aircraft will arrive tanleyville between 

25 and 30 May and will stay maximum of 48 hours . Aircraft is a DC-6 

with markings YU- AF13 . Aircraft carries double crew, a total of 12 men . 

Name of pilot is Commander Milrsav Semiz, Co-pilot is Branivoj ajcen . 

Aircraft will fly via United Arab Republic and Sudan and we are making 

necessary arrangements with Sudan for air clearance . Exact ETA and ETD 

will be forwarded t p you when available . Please inform Congolese 

authorities in Leo oldville and Stanleyville . Since this flight has now 

been officially announced , a formal inspection, as suggested by you , 
f would probably be impractical. We assume but cannot confirm that these 

are children, some or all of whom may be orphans , whose fathers have 

been involved in political activity on Lumumbas side . 

c . f . G:eneral MacEoin . 



D Tb 

1' • BUNCHE 

j~ 18 Ifay 61 

3519 

INC l.i.:L.'IIG C DE C BLE 

(Rournrn) 

Reference ONUC 2757 . As indicated in earlier messages our complaint 

about daily sitreps has been due to occasional experience in past of 

getting our first knowledge of an important item in a routine reference 

in a sitrep, the disparities sometimes occurring between separate reports 

and sitrep reference, and the frequent passa es on purely political mat­

ters in a military report (see sitrep 268 for latest example of this). 

If these faults cannot be corrected we would a -ree with your pro­

posal to discontinue the daily daily sitreps in favor of separate reports 

and pessibly weekly round-ups. But before a final dec · sion is taken, 

su-gest that it be one of items for discussion with Rik.hye in context of 

entire problem of reportin ·• 

cc. bbas, raceoin 



1CO 10 DB CA LE 

) 

TO t EN . C 0 

RO : • • CH 

D I 18 61 
0 I 3518 

f rence ONUC 2765. Accept propo l cone rnin Col j ll ren. 

co. • Abb ~ 

:. 



.. 

TO 

FROM 

DA'l1E 

NO 

Lffi . ABBAS 

S CGEN 

18 ~ay 61 

3517 

Your 1244. 

INCQ.'ING CODE CABLE 

( OUTINE ) 

1. Vie should like , ou to proceed immediately with interrogation of 

Captain Russel Cargill . 

2 . We shall inform commission of investigation concerning his 

detention. It wi ll have to decide whether it wants to have him held. 

We assume that commission will, in first instance, wish to transmit 

~uestionaire whi ch then could be handled by your interrogators . 

3. It will be necessary to determine in light of these interroga­

tions whether he should be held for int errogation by commission itself . 

4. It would be advisable to notify British embassy regarding 

various reasons for a perhaps prolonged detention. Clearance for re­

patriation will be given at appropriate time. 



CO O COD O I.! 

) 

· o , GBN . CEOIN 
RO t • BTi CI 

DA E t 17 61 
0 • 3514 

Ref ONUO 2751 
~ otion r ised n our 2751 has 1 di el¥ b en ken up ith 

authoriti s~ It i o ibl to de ail in the ohedule 

fro thi end. ~hr fore, the Unit d th-
oriz th ir loc 1 re~ ent tiv• in L opoldVi lle to 

arran em.ents with you, oono rn gt e rotationonl-7,1 order to 

t your qu t to th tulle po extent. Our en&r lobs rv•tion 

a out th n w ic ti rticula a rlift ha •en dled 111 be 

o bled 

oc.. • bb 



DATE 

0 

Addi 

t • • CEOlN 

s • Ul C · 

: 17 tJJY 61 

• 3513 

Rf or 3374 and 3416. 
Ethiopian pre nt tiv 

0 CODE CAB 

confiroa to<U\Y', 

'bab, r rred to in our)J74, w" th 

17 ~ 

pl ce 

th1o ian troo icke u • n i not ur 

the de tin t1one of th ho 

thou :h tb1e ie . h arran on b 

( OU?INE) 

' th t ara and 

wh re th n•w 

, ho ev r, th t 

ing troo . 
' 1-

Bi of . rli r di -

c s ion 1th the r ,pre nt tiv • W find it v ry diff icult t this late 

oft op r tion to ob a.in reli 1 inform tion ~ro ddis A ab 

t hrou h the repre 

G neral !ya.a u 

info u • hop 

thiopians in 1 t, 

h N. Thereto , plea consult ur ntly 

to th ex ct d tinat on o th d 

th t no can ill b a.de in the · ohdule, but , if 

dvi e us i t ely and 1 o t e cont ot wit th 

loc l USAF repr ent tive. 

cc. • bb 

' ' 
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C G COD?. CABL 

{RO ) 

0 1 OEN . MAC 0 

FO • R • CHE 

DAr r 17 • 61 
NO C )512 

Ret o.·uc 2353. 
UK he inform d that they re un ble to tin airlift of 

rret oout care tor ti · b in • h therefor n reque t d to 

rro Acor to ·opoldville 

and also tho Ten M l yan F :r:ret £ro Lagoa to end.it . 

co. • Abbas 



... . J 

TO 

PROLl 

D, TE 

NO 

INCOMING CODEC LE 

i!R . ABBAS, MR . AHMED 

MR . CORDIER 

17 May 61 

3503 

(ROUT INE) 

Your A-1227 Liarommatis . We have to accept your verdict and terminate 

him as per regulation 91 (B)on grounds of redundancy. This involves 30 

days notice or payment in lieu plus 30 days indemnity pay. 

You ,ill recall publicity in 6reek press when Liarommatis arrived 

vide your cable B-1392 of 10 November. His untimely return is unlikely 

to pass unnoticed. Please draft short statement we can use in case of 

need. 



1lCO GOOD C hA , 
( ) 

_,,,,,---

-, 

' • 's-;: 

t • UNC.,, 
D T • 17 a, 61 

0 3502 

f reno UC 2512 d 13. tt•r· ntioned h ':fl en given 
nte 

ki khy 
on hie tr1 ot lly t 

t 
th 11 ben it of o thin in it Vi w tow rd r ohin 

an olution 

00 
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( ROUTIN~ ) 

'l'O l MR . AHMED 

FROM I R. 'BUNOR 

DA s 17 a:y 61 

NO : 3500 

R fer nee ONUC 2481 and 2514. 
est i ons posed tru es will b discuss d with you by 

Rlikhy during his forthcomin vi it to Con o,. H will ~iv you b nefit 

of our thinking after oar ful consideration of the probl ms . 

cc. Mr . Abbas 

.. 
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INCOMING CODE CABLE 

To Mr. M. Abbas ROUTINE 

From . Secretary-General, New York __) ~ ep (;" ~ ~ ' . <; - ~ 
Date 17 May 1961 h. Ir • 

~ 
No. 3489 17/s-

Your A-1240 . We must maintain a clear distinction between ONUC 

liaison functions and those of political adviser to Congolese officials. 

The need for U. N. liaison officer to foreign office is one which 

Poujoulat could fill and which we t herefore may meet immediately. 

Subsequently, and if s pecific request received, we could cons ider 

placing political advisers with Congolese officials, perhaps of the 

OPEX type , who will be responsible to them . Any confusion of functions , 

particularly at this stage, might cause embarrassment. 

\ 


